
  
 

 
 

To: Tim Grewe, Director, City Budget Office 
 
From: Adena Long, Director, Portland Parks & Recreation  
 
Date: March 16, 2023 
 
RE: Spring Budget Monitoring Process FY 2022-23 
 
Attached please find the Portland Parks & Recreation (PP&R) Budget Monitoring 
Process (BMP) submission for Spring FY 2022-23. 
 
This submission includes two requests for General Fund: 
 
Compensation Set-Aside - $2.8 million: As the City Budget Office has previously 
noted in their review of bureau submissions, “CBO budgets in a central account a 
portion of the Current Appropriation Level associated with cost-of-living adjustments 
and health benefit increases for General Fund bureaus.” This Compensation Set-Aside, 
as this portion of bureau budgets is called, is allocated to bureaus that would 
otherwise not have sufficient General Fund to cover their projected expenses. 
 
This year’s Spring BMP guidance added the following criteria: 

• The resources are absolutely necessary to end the year within budget, and 
• The bureau can demonstrate that being at or near full staffing throughout the 

year generated higher-than-anticipated personnel costs. 
 
PP&R’s General Fund budget meets both requirements. Thanks to the 2020 Parks 
Local Option Levy (Parks Levy), PP&R has more positions filled than our General Fund 
allocation could ever have supported alone, and we are spending far more to deliver 
parks and recreation services than the General Fund could ever have done alone. 
 
Through February, PP&R spent over $69 million of the $78.1 million discretionary 
General Fund allocated to the bureau. With four months left in the fiscal year, the 
bureau projects spending of $128.4 million in the General Fund. The share of 
compensation set-aside that is allocated for PP&R will help to close the gap – with the 
Parks Levy filling the remainder. 
 
This “General Fund-first” approach to budgeting and accounting for the Parks Levy 
was agreed upon in a memo to Council jointly authored by me, the previous City 
Budget Office Director, and the Chief Financial Officer. As that memo noted: 
 

“The model ensured that the Parks Levy is maximized by fully utilizing the 
General Fund allocated to the bureau – thus clearly avoiding any concerns of 
supplanting that were raised during the ballot referral process. As such, the 
model honored the commitments to voters by leveraging General Fund 
Discretionary resource with the Parks Levy to deliver incremental improved 



 
 

 
 

levels of parks and recreation services in a way that is easy to administer and 
in compliance with City accounting rules.” 

 
Without this set-aside CAL being moved into the bureau budget, Parks Levy would 
have to cover what would otherwise be a General Fund responsibility – a violation of 
that commitment to voters not to supplant General Fund. 
 
Labor Bargaining Costs - $2.0 million: Historically, General Fund bureaus receive 
increased funding to cover the cost of labor agreements negotiated throughout the 
year. PP&R is requesting $2.0 million to cover the General Fund impact of these 
agreements – with other funds covering their share of the increase. Similar to 
Compensation Set-Aside, PP&R is requesting that City Council adhere to past practice 
and not use Parks Levy to meet commitments that are historically those of the General 
Fund. 
 
In addition to these budget amendments, the submission includes a number of 
technical changes and ending balance adustments based on projections; a new 
interagency budgeted with the Bureau of Planning & Sustainability to utilize PCEF 
funding for the Equitable Tree Planting program; and reporting detailing year‐end 
projections, the implementation of prior decision packages, and capital plan 
implementation. 
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Contingency 29,720

Fund Transfers - Expense -29,720

Expense Sum: 0

Package Description
This package is a cash transfer true-up to the compensation for the impact of property tax compression resulting from application of Oregon
Revised Statutes per measures 5, 47 and 50 on tax revenue that would otherwise accrue to the Children's Investment Fund

Service Impacts
This transaction provides the appropriate amount of revenue that was reduced by the introduction of the Parks Local Option Levy due to the
impact of property tax compression resulting from application of Oregon Revised Statutes per measures 5, 47 and 50.

Equity Impacts
This restoration of revenue restores funding for equitable outcomes. 

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Technical Adjustments
Request Name: 16409  -Levy Fund Technical Adjustments
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Contingency -281,000

External Materials and Services 710,000

Internal Materials and Services 51,000

Personnel 370,000

Expense Sum: 850,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Beginning Fund Balance 0

Charges for Services 850,000

Revenue Sum: 850,000

Package Description
This package transfers funds from the Golf operating parent fund 603000 to the Golf "Infrastructure Maintenance" sub-fund for maintenance
and repairs of golf facilities.

In addition, this package also adjust expense levels based on current projections for revenues, personnel, and external materials and
supplies.

Service Impacts
Will allow golf to plan for and perform maintenance on aging infrastructure.  This maintenance will include preventive, routine, and major
maintenance.

Equity Impacts
None

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Technical Adjustments
Request Name: 16410  -Golf Fund Technical Adjustments
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Capital Outlay 4,130,058

Contingency -1,605,648

External Materials and Services -2,729,792

Fund Transfers - Expense 1,339,625

Internal Materials and Services 1,426,478

Personnel 116,000

Expense Sum: 2,676,721

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Beginning Fund Balance 100,000

Fund Transfers - Revenue 2,326,478

Interagency Revenue 13,243

Intergovernmental 237,000

Miscellaneous 0

Revenue Sum: 2,676,721

Package Description
This package adjusts capital project budgets based on year end projections and adds resources obtained during the current fiscal year;
includes net zero adjustments in the Assets & Development operating budget; and moves resources to the Fleet Subfund for pending vehicle
and equipment purchases.

Service Impacts
None.

Equity Impacts
None.

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Technical Adjustments
Request Name: 16411  -CIP_A&D_Fleet Tech Adj
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Personnel 889,683

Expense Sum: 889,683

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary 889,683

Revenue Sum: 889,683

Package Description
This package requests General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased personnel expense associated with a
newly-bargained labor agreement. This resource will be required to enable PP&R to cover operating personnel expense.  Allocation of
General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased expense resulting from labor negotiations has historically been
mostly automatic for bureaus that are on track to spend all of their General Fund program revenue and discretionary resource. 

PP&R is on track to spend all of its General Fund resources, assuming that General Fund is spent before Parks Levy.  Voters approved the
2020 Portland Parks Local Option Levy (Parks Levy) to support an incremental level of service above that provided by program revenue and
General Fund discretionary resources. In this respect it represents and is treated as a supplementary resource.  All activities are conducted
and expensed in the General Fund. The 2020 Parks Levy Fund reimburses the General Fund for operating expense for levy-eligible activities
with the use of cash transfer payments.  Using the Leveraged Funding Model - determined by CBO, PP&R, and the Controller to be the
appropriate mechanism for funding PP&R operations – Parks Levy ‘tops off’ what the General Fund does not cover; this is how PP&R funds
incremental services with this incremental resource. This practice is in alignment with the actions of City Council in the FY 2021-22 Spring
BMP, the FY 202-23 Adopted Budget and Fall BMP with respect to the treatment of the Parks Levy.

Service Impacts
Providing policy set-aside resources to PP&R will enable it be meet service levels and maximize the value of Parks Levy resources to
supplement General Fund resources.. Unspent Parks Levy funding will rollover to future fiscal years and can be spent beyond the five years
of revenue collection, ensuring an incremental level of service.

Equity Impacts
Provision of these resources will enable PP&R to maximize delivery of enhanced service levels to centered communities which had
previously had lower access to them.  

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Policy Set-Aside
Request Name: 17443  -Laborers Local 483 - Recreation Contract Update
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Position Detail

Job Class - Name FTE Salary Supplemental Statutory Benefit Total

30000343 - GIS Technician III 1.00 13,818 0 1,057 6,440 21,315

30003028 - Coordinator II 2.00 28,098 0 2,150 12,998 43,246

30003103 - Supervisor I - E 1.00 15,584 0 1,192 6,887 23,663

30003104 - Supervisor II 1.00 18,117 0 1,386 7,528 27,031

Sum: 5.00 75,617 0 5,785 33,853 115,255

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services 94,831

Internal Materials and Services 0

Personnel 115,255

Expense Sum: 210,086

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Interagency Revenue 210,086

Revenue Sum: 210,086

Package Description
This package marks the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability’s (through the Portland Clean Energy Community Benefit Fund) initial funding
allocation through interagency transfer to Portland Parks and Recreation to support the development and implementation of the Equitable
Tree Canopy strategic program. 

Service Impacts
The Equitable Tree Canopy Program will work in Portland’s most heat-vulnerable neighborhoods to equitably plant and establish trees on
public and private property. The program will establish trees over 5-year post-planting period, track health and wellness of a meaningful
sample of planted trees, build lasting relationships with community-based organizations, and offer tree care resources and communication to
tree recipients. 

Equity Impacts
The Equitable Tree Canopy program will address inequities in tree canopy cover in Portland through an approach that centers priority
community needs. The program will also support the development of a diverse well-trained workforce and contracting community for tree
planting and maintenance. A PCEF managed work group composed of city staff and community stakeholders with relevant experience will be
convened regularly to evaluate and advise on the program.

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Internal Transfer
Request Name: 17452  -Equitable Tree Canopy Program
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Contingency 551,788

Debt Service 10,000

External Materials and Services 100,000

Internal Materials and Services 20,000

Personnel 140,000

Expense Sum: 821,788

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Beginning Fund Balance 371,788

Charges for Services 450,000

Revenue Sum: 821,788

Package Description
Technical, net-zero adjustments to the PIR funds.  This package includes a true-up of beginning fund balance in funds 604000 and 604001.
This task is normally performed in the Fall BMP, but was inadvertently excluded.   

The decision package also includes adjustments to personnel budgets and expected revenue for fund 604000.  

In addition, this package establishes a fund balance and budgets $100,000 for maintenance projects in the new PIR Infrastructure
Maintenance subfund, fund 604002.

Service Impacts
Increases personnel budget so that PIR can bring more seasonal help on for bigger events.  Revenues have been higher than budgeted, so
this package adjusts for both.  Will allow PIR to continue to hold events and properly staff them.

Equity Impacts
none.

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Technical Adjustments
Request Name: 17453  -PIR Fund Technical Adjustments
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services -2,075,000

Internal Materials and Services 2,075,000

Expense Sum: 0

Package Description
This technical adjustment package aligns currently appropriated expense budget from external to internal materials and services to match
projected expenditures.  the larger internal materials & services budget increase is within the fleet services accounts and is related to supply
chain disruptions in the delivery of new vehicles, forces the bureau to rely on leased vehicles for an extended period in order to meet service
levels.  Technology services budget increases were required due to surging number of employees as the bureau hires into recently created
positions.  External materials and services budget availability to cover these transfers is due largely to the timing of expenditures., 

Service Impacts
This package will prevent any service disruptions and keep the bureau within budget by major object category.

Equity Impacts
The maintenance of high service levels has a favorable impact on the bureau's ability to meet its equity and accessibility goals and in
addressing the commitments it has made to the communities it serves.

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Technical Adjustments
Request Name: 17454  -IMS - EMS adjustments
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense External Materials and Services 15,000

Personnel -20,000

Expense Sum: -5,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Interagency Revenue -5,000

Revenue Sum: -5,000

Package Description
Technical, net-zero adjustments

Service Impacts
None

Equity Impacts
None

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Technical Adjustments
Request Name: 17470  -Land Stewardship Technical Adjustments
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Personnel 34,109

Expense Sum: 34,109

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary 34,109

Revenue Sum: 34,109

Package Description
This package requests General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased personnel expense associated with a
newly-bargained labor agreement. This resource will be required to enable PP&R to cover operating personnel expense.  Allocation of
General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased expense resulting from labor negotiations has historically been
mostly automatic for bureaus that are on track to spend all of their General Fund program revenue and discretionary resource. 

PP&R is on track to spend all of its General Fund resources, assuming that General Fund is spent before Parks Levy.  Voters approved the
2020 Portland Parks Local Option Levy (Parks Levy) to support an incremental level of service above that provided by program revenue and
General Fund discretionary resources. In this respect it represents and is treated as a supplementary resource.  All activities are conducted
and expensed in the General Fund. The 2020 Parks Levy Fund reimburses the General Fund for operating expense for levy-eligible activities
with the use of cash transfer payments.  Using the Leveraged Funding Model - determined by CBO, PP&R, and the Controller to be the
appropriate mechanism for funding PP&R operations – Parks Levy ‘tops off’ what the General Fund does not cover; this is how PP&R funds
incremental services with this incremental resource. This practice is in alignment with the actions of City Council in the FY 2021-22 Spring
BMP, the FY 202-23 Adopted Budget and Fall BMP with respect to the treatment of the Parks Levy.

Service Impacts
Providing policy set-aside resources to PP&R will enable it be meet service levels and maximize the value of Parks Levy resources to
supplement General Fund resources.. Unspent Parks Levy funding will rollover to future fiscal years and can be spent beyond the five years
of revenue collection, ensuring an incremental level of service.

Equity Impacts
Provision of these resources will enable PP&R to maximize delivery of enhanced service levels to centered communities which had
previously had lower access to them.  

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Policy Set-Aside
Request Name: 17485  -Seasonal Maintenance Worker Labor Contract Update
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Personnel 561,177

Expense Sum: 561,177

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary 561,177

Revenue Sum: 561,177

Package Description
This package requests General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased personnel expense associated with a
newly-bargained labor agreement. This resource will be required to enable PP&R to cover operating personnel expense.  Allocation of
General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased expense resulting from labor negotiations has historically been
mostly automatic for bureaus that are on track to spend all of their General Fund program revenue and discretionary resource. 

PP&R is on track to spend all of its General Fund resources, assuming that General Fund is spent before Parks Levy.  Voters approved the
2020 Portland Parks Local Option Levy (Parks Levy) to support an incremental level of service above that provided by program revenue and
General Fund discretionary resources. In this respect it represents and is treated as a supplementary resource.  All activities are conducted
and expensed in the General Fund. The 2020 Parks Levy Fund reimburses the General Fund for operating expense for levy-eligible activities
with the use of cash transfer payments.  Using the Leveraged Funding Model - determined by CBO, PP&R, and the Controller to be the
appropriate mechanism for funding PP&R operations – Parks Levy ‘tops off’ what the General Fund does not cover; this is how PP&R funds
incremental services with this incremental resource. This practice is in alignment with the actions of City Council in the FY 2021-22 Spring
BMP, the FY 202-23 Adopted Budget and Fall BMP with respect to the treatment of the Parks Levy.

Service Impacts
Providing policy set-aside resources to PP&R will enable it be meet service levels and maximize the value of Parks Levy resources to
supplement General Fund resources.. Unspent Parks Levy funding will rollover to future fiscal years and can be spent beyond the five years
of revenue collection, ensuring an incremental level of service.

Equity Impacts
Provision of these resources will enable PP&R to maximize delivery of enhanced service levels to centered communities which had
previously had lower access to them.  

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Policy Set-Aside
Request Name: 17486  -City Laborer's Contract Update - GF Support
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Personnel 82,812

Expense Sum: 82,812

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary 82,812

Revenue Sum: 82,812

Package Description
This package requests General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased personnel expense associated with a
newly-bargained labor agreement - PTE-17. This resource will be required to enable PP&R to cover operating personnel expense.  Allocation
of General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased expense resulting from labor negotiations has historically
been mostly automatic for bureaus that are on track to spend all of their General Fund program revenue and discretionary resource. 

PP&R is on track to spend all of its General Fund resources, assuming that General Fund is spent before Parks Levy.  Voters approved the
2020 Portland Parks Local Option Levy (Parks Levy) to support an incremental level of service above that provided by program revenue and
General Fund discretionary resources. In this respect it represents and is treated as a supplementary resource.  All activities are conducted
and expensed in the General Fund. The 2020 Parks Levy Fund reimburses the General Fund for operating expense for levy-eligible activities
with the use of cash transfer payments.  Using the Leveraged Funding Model - determined by CBO, PP&R, and the Controller to be the
appropriate mechanism for funding PP&R operations – Parks Levy ‘tops off’ what the General Fund does not cover; this is how PP&R funds
incremental services with this incremental resource. This practice is in alignment with the actions of City Council in the FY 2021-22 Spring
BMP, the FY 202-23 Adopted Budget and Fall BMP with respect to the treatment of the Parks Levy.

Service Impacts
Providing policy set-aside resources to PP&R will enable it be meet service levels and maximize the value of Parks Levy resources to
supplement General Fund resources.. Unspent Parks Levy funding will rollover to future fiscal years and can be spent beyond the five years
of revenue collection, ensuring an incremental level of service. 

Equity Impacts
Provision of these resources will enable PP&R to maximize delivery of enhanced service levels to centered communities which had
previously had lower access to them.  

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Policy Set-Aside
Request Name: 17487  -PTE-17 Contract Update - GF Support



City of Portland

4 - BMP Amendment Request Report (Spring Requested DP Run Date: 3/16/23

Page 12 of 15 Run Time: 4:08:47 PM

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Personnel 2,778,249

Expense Sum: 2,778,249

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary 2,778,249

Revenue Sum: 2,778,249

Package Description
This package requests the portion of General Fund current appropriation level (CAL) that is  currently budgeted in the FY 2022-23
Compensation Set-aside. This resource will be required to enable PP&R to cover operating personnel expense.  Voters approved the 2020
Portland Parks Local Option Levy (Parks Levy) to support an incremental level of service above that provided by program revenue and
General Fund discretionary resources. In this respect it represents and is treated as a supplementary resource.  Allocation of compensation
set-aside has historically been mostly automatic for bureaus that are on track to spend all of their General Fund program revenue and
discretionary resource. 

PP&R is on track to spend all of its General Fund resources, assuming that General Fund is spent before Parks Levy.   Per the Leveraged
Funding Model - determined by CBO, PP&R, and the Controller to be the appropriate mechanism for funding PP&R operations – Parks Levy
‘tops off’ what the General Fund does not cover; this is how we fund incremental services with this incremental resource. This is in alignment
with the actions of City Council in the FY 2021-22 Spring BMP, the FY 202-23 Adopted Budget and Fall BMP with respect to the treatment of
the Parks Levy..

Service Impacts
Providing compensation set-aside resources to PP&R will enable it be meet service levels and maximize the value of Parks Levy resources
to supplement General Fund resources.. Unspent Parks Levy funding will rollover to future fiscal years and can be spent beyond the five
years of revenue collection, ensuring an incremental level of service.

Equity Impacts
Provision of these resources will enable PP&R to maximize delivery of enhanced service levels to centered communities which had
previously had lower access to them.  

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Compensation Set-Aside
Request Name: 17493  -Compensation Set Aside
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Contingency -110,000

External Materials and Services 94,000

Personnel 16,000

Expense Sum: 0

Package Description
This technical adjustment aligns budget with projected expenditures and resources.

Service Impacts
None

Equity Impacts
None

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Technical Adjustments
Request Name: 17494  -O&S Technical Adjustment
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Contingency 13,000,000

External Materials and Services 0

Fund Transfers - Expense -13,000,000

Personnel -13,000,000

Expense Sum: -13,000,000

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue Fund Transfers - Revenue -13,000,000

Revenue Sum: -13,000,000

Package Description
This package reduces the budgeted cash transfer of 2020 Parks Local Option Levy (Parks Levy) resources commensurate with the projected
requirement to cover these incremental services with this incremental, supplemental resource.  This brings the resource and expense budget
into alignment with the projected FY 2022-23 actual expense.  The City committed to voters that Parks Levy resources would be treated as
supplemental to General Fund resources.  PP&R uses a Leveraged Funding Model to allocate resources to cover expenses.  In response to
a Budget Note in the FY 2022-23 Adopted Budget the CBO, CFO and PP&R reviewed the model and determined that it is the appropriate
mechanism for allocating that mix of resource to fund PP&R operations without supplanting General Fund resources.  This adjustment is
consistent with that funding practice and model.  

Service Impacts
Approval of this decision package will have no impact on service levels in the current fiscal year.  The only impact is to properly size the
budget to accommodate the AP08 projection of operating expense. Any Parks Levy resource that falls to ending balance is preserved and
kept available for providing those incremental services in the following fiscal year.   

Equity Impacts
The Parks Levy incorporates a significant set of positive equity impacts, centering the delivery and accessibility of services to communities
previously under-served.  By reserving these resources for future provision of incremental services favorable equity impacts are enhanced.

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Non GF Contingency
Request Name: 17553  -Parks Levy cash transfer adjustment
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Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Expense Personnel 447,344

Expense Sum: 447,344

Account Name 2022-23 SPRING Requested
Adj

Revenue General Fund Discretionary 447,344

Revenue Sum: 447,344

Package Description
This package requests General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased personnel expense associated with a
newly-bargained labor agreement.  In this case, the wage and benefit rates for non-represented classifications were increased due to
compression from represented labor wage increases.  This resource will be required to enable PP&R to cover operating personnel expense.
Allocation of General Fund discretionary resource from policy set-aside to cover increased expense resulting from labor negotiations has
historically been mostly automatic for bureaus that are on track to spend all of their General Fund program revenue and discretionary
resource. 

PP&R is on track to spend all of its General Fund resources, assuming that General Fund is spent before Parks Levy.  Voters approved the
2020 Portland Parks Local Option Levy (Parks Levy) to support an incremental level of service above that provided by program revenue and
General Fund discretionary resources. In this respect it represents and is treated as a supplementary resource.  All activities are conducted
and expensed in the General Fund. The 2020 Parks Levy Fund reimburses the General Fund for operating expense for levy-eligible activities
with the use of cash transfer payments.  Using the Leveraged Funding Model - determined by CBO, PP&R, and the Controller to be the
appropriate mechanism for funding PP&R operations – Parks Levy ‘tops off’ what the General Fund does not cover; this is how PP&R funds
incremental services with this incremental resource. This practice is in alignment with the actions of City Council in the FY 2021-22 Spring
BMP, the FY 202-23 Adopted Budget and Fall BMP with respect to the treatment of the Parks Levy.

Service Impacts
Providing policy set-aside resources to PP&R will enable it be meet service levels and maximize the value of Parks Levy resources to
supplement General Fund resources.. Unspent Parks Levy funding will rollover to future fiscal years and can be spent beyond the five years
of revenue collection, ensuring an incremental level of service.

Equity Impacts
Provision of these resources will enable PP&R to maximize delivery of enhanced service levels to centered communities which had
previously had lower access to them.  

PK - Portland Parks & Recreation DP Type Policy Set-Aside
Request Name: 17591  -Non-Represented Compression due to CBA



Business Area Projection Report

Portland Parks & Recreation - Fund 100

Revenue Discussion

Portland Parks & Recreation - General Fund 

Voters approved the 2020 Portland Parks Local Option Levy (Parks Levy) to support an incremental level of service above that provided by
program revenue and General Fund discretionary resources. In this respect it represents and is treated as a supplementary resource to
program revenue and General Fund discretionary resources.   A substantial number of positions associated with the General Fund were
established in the FY 2021-22 Fall BMP, supported with cash transfer resources from the Parks Levy. That budget was established at an
aspirational level for the recruitment and hiring processes. While the set of activities to ramp up to those service levels is proceeding
expeditiously, it didn’t reach the aspirational level of full funding for the large slate of newly-created positions within the fiscal year. To some
degree the tight labor market has also impacted the speed at which the bureau can recruit, hire, and onboard employees to those positions.
Unspent Parks Levy funding will rollover to future fiscal years and can be spent beyond the five years of revenue collection, ensuring an
incremental level of service.  A decision package that reduces the budgeted cash transfer from the Parks Levy commensurate with the
projected expense level is included in the FY 2022-23 Spring BMP. 

Program revenue projections are well within 10% of budget.  Within Recreation, service charges and fees are above target is due to higher than
anticipated offerings and enrollment, while miscellaneous revenues are projected above target because of increased program offerings and
activity levels at facilities and programs.  Park use permit and non-park use permit revenues are also slightly better than budget, while Urban
Forestry revenue associated with development activity is slightly worse than budget. 

Revenue Risks

The bureau has not identified any significant risks to the projected revenues.

Expenditure Discussion

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Capital Outlay $709,028 $428,976 $569,900 80%

Debt Service $5,785 $0 $5,785 100%

External Materials and Services $28,681,704 $14,677,146 $28,250,000 98%

Fund Transfers - Expense $1,052,987 $200,000 $1,052,987 100%

Internal Materials and Services $15,266,671 $10,801,695 $15,100,000 99%

Personnel $85,247,508 $54,701,486 $83,476,000 98%

Sum: $130,963,683 $80,809,304 $128,454,672 98%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Charges for Services $11,795,629 $8,640,107 $11,500,000 97%

Fund Transfers - Revenue $30,601,541 $0 $29,405,615 96%

General Fund Discretionary $83,474,793 $0 $82,577,906 99%

Interagency Revenue $3,770,284 $2,418,845 $3,463,000 92%

Intergovernmental $486,992 $25,000 $490,000 101%

Licenses & Permits $520,000 $457,868 $520,000 100%

Miscellaneous $314,444 $476,057 $498,000 158%

Taxes $0 $186 $151 #DIV/0

Sum: $130,963,683 $12,018,064 $128,454,672 98%
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Business Area Projection Report

General Fund expenditures are projected to be within 98% of the Spring Revised Budget.  

Personnel Services
Substantial progress has been made with the recruitment and hiring ramp to fill the large number of new Parks Levy funded positions created in
mid FY 2021-22, but year-to-date vacancy savings within the Assets & Development, Land Stewardship, and Urban Forestry divisions will
generate salary savings that will reduce the amount of Parks Levy resources required in FY 2022-23.  Within Recreation, personnel expense is
projected to be within 10% of budgeted target, with significant savings in the casual/unbudgeted employment line item as PP&R continues to
face job market challenges to recruit, hire, and train adequate staffing levels to deliver services in its Recreation programs.  Aquatic
programming remains the most significantly impacted, though it can be seen across all of Recreation.  Newly implemented increased wage
scales for Represented casual staff are expected to help increase the interest of job seekers in a competitive labor market.  This will increase
the cost to deliver those services.  PP&R has submitted a set of decision packages requesting policy set-aside resources to cover the General
Fund's share of increased current year expense that resulted from negotiated contracts for four collective bargaining agreements in FY
2022-23.

The significant year-to-date vacancy savings within each of the divisions will generate salary savings that in turn reduces the amount of Parks
Levy resources required in FY 2022-23.  A reduction package to address this reduced need is included in the Spring BMP.  

Materials & Services
Ongoing problems with the motor vehicle supply chain have had an unfavorable impact on internal materials and services expenditures.  There
are substantial delays in delivery of vehicles ordered to allow an expanding workforce to provide services, and the replacement reserve budget
for those vehicles was set lower, commensurate with fewer new vehicles being delivered in FY 2022-23, and will be on target.  Vehicle leasing
has been the solution to that immediate need, and that budget was boosted.  Due to the microeconomic effects across the leasing market, unit
prices on leases have surged, and this has led to a projection of $1.28 million in excess of the vehicle lease budget.  This will work out over
time, but the inflationary impact of the supply chain disruption to vehicle purchase and replacement cost is expected to be an ongoing
phenomenon.

Technology Services expenditures tied to PP&R’s increasing headcount drove a projected $800,000 overspend.  There is projected offsetting
underspending in external materials and services budgets largely due to the timing of expenditures and vacancies across positions whose work
would otherwise generate materials expenditures.  A set of technical adjustments is included in the Spring BMP that is expected to allow both
major object categories to finish the year within budget.   

Expenditure Risks

The bureau has not identified any significant risks to the projected expenditures. 

Other Notes
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Business Area Projection Report

Portland Parks & Recreation - Fund 217

Revenue Discussion

Revenue in this fund includes grant revenue (INTERGOV) and interest income (MISC). PP&R grants are categorized as either capital grants or
operational grants.

Revenue Risks

None.

Expenditure Discussion

The only active PP&R Capital Grant this fiscal year is the ARPA grant for the Red Electric Trail. Operational grants include annual support for
after school lunch programs, inclusion programs and environmental education. 

Expenditure Risks

None.

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

External Materials and Services $2,183,781 $114,154 $2,183,781 100%

Internal Materials and Services $0 $60,300 $0

Personnel $986,107 $194,846 $986,107 100%

Sum: $3,169,888 $369,300 $3,169,888 100%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Intergovernmental $3,169,888 $94,083 $3,151,733 99%

Miscellaneous $0 $14,524 $18,155 #DIV/0

Sum: $3,169,888 $108,607 $3,169,888 100%
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Business Area Projection Report

Portland Parks & Recreation - Fund 220

Revenue Discussion

Portland Parks & Recreation

Revenue (exclusive of beginning balance) is projected to total 87% of budget. Service Charge shortfalls in Urban Forestry penalty revenue are
roughly offset by an equivalent dollar amount of Urban Forestry permit revenue in excess of budget. Interest on investments outperformed
target due to rising interest rates. 

Revenue Risks

The bureau hasn't identified any significant risks to the revenue projection. 

Expenditure Discussion

PP&R budgets the majority of contingency funding in External Materials & Services rather than in Unrestricted Contingency to allow the funds to
be accessible without use of a budget ordinance.  Actual spending is projected to be less than 1% of budgeted EM&S.  All other major object
categories are within 10% of the budgeted amounts. 

Expenditure Risks

The bureau hasn't identified any significant risks to the expenditure projection. 

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Contingency $1,479,076 $0 $18,674,793 1,263%

External Materials and Services $16,599,579 $27,085 $36,105 0%

Fund Transfers - Expense $486,638 $0 $0

Internal Materials and Services $2,696,017 $1,369,495 $1,825,537 68%

Personnel $1,682,307 $964,284 $1,576,629 94%

Sum: $22,943,617 $2,360,865 $22,113,064 96%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Beginning Fund Balance $16,544,931 $0 $16,544,931 100%

Charges for Services $3,757,173 $2,367,367 $3,155,700 84%

Fund Transfers - Revenue $74,137 $74,137 $74,137 100%

Licenses & Permits $2,236,350 $1,437,392 $1,916,044 86%

Miscellaneous $331,026 $405,958 $422,252 128%

Sum: $22,943,617 $4,284,854 $22,113,064 96%
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Business Area Projection Report

Portland Parks & Recreation - Fund 232

Revenue Discussion

The 2020 Parks Local Option Levy Fund is expected to generate tax receipt revenue within 2% of target.  The budget is set based on economic
analysis performed at Portland State University, and has been updated with the assistance of the City Economist subsequent to the initial
projection. Confidence in this projection is bolstered by the performance of the fund's receipts in the prior year being within 1% of budget.  

Revenue Risks

Due to relatively stable nature of a property tax the bureau doesn't perceive significant risks to  achieving targeted revenue levels over the five
year course of the Parks Levy.

Expenditure Discussion

All of the Parks Levy eligible operating activities are conducted and expensed in the General Fund. The 2020 Parks Local Option Levy Fund
reimburses the General Fund for operating expense for levy-eligible activities with the use of cash transfer payments.  The GAAP-basis
recording and reporting are as expenses of this Fund.

A substantial number of positions associated with the General Fund were established in the FY 2021-22 Fall BMP, supported with cash transfer
resources from the Parks Levy. That budget was established at an aspirational level for the recruitment and hiring processes. While the set of
activities to ramp up to those service levels is proceeding expeditiously, as was the case in FY 2021-22 it didn’t reach the aspirational level of
full funding for the large slate of newly-created positions within the fiscal year. To some degree the tight labor market has also impacted the
speed at which the bureau can recruit, hire, and onboard employees to those positions. A decision package to reduce the projected excess
amount of cash transfer expense is included in the FY 2022-23 Spring BMP. Unspent Parks Levy funding will rollover to future fiscal years and
can be spent beyond the five years of revenue collection, ensuring an incremental level of service.

Expenditure Risks

The bureau has not identified any significant risks to expenditures.

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Contingency $40,870,203 $0 $42,016,986 103%

Fund Transfers - Expense $30,951,783 $0 $29,805,000 96%

Sum: $71,821,986 $0 $71,821,986 100%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Beginning Fund Balance $25,582,410 $0 $25,582,410 100%

Taxes $46,239,576 $45,176,258 $46,239,576 100%

Sum: $71,821,986 $45,176,258 $71,821,986 100%
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Business Area Projection Report

Portland Parks & Recreation - Fund 402

Revenue Discussion

Revenues in the Parks Capital Improvement Fund consist of Internal Loan Proceeds (BNDNT); General Fund Major Maintenance and Capital
Set Aside (FNDXFERS); System Development Charges (SC); and Assessment Payments and Interest Income (MISC).

Revenue Risks

There are no risks to revenue at this point in the fiscal year; budgeting is very conservative.

Expenditure Discussion

Early in the fiscal year, expenditures are budgeted to fullest degree allowed by funding availability so that capital acquisition, development, or
maintenance projects can move forward quickly without the risk of being slowed due to appropriation constraints. However, this approach
results in a large budget-to actuals variance. At Spring BMP, we attempt to tighten this approach; however, External Materials & Services and
Capital may still be underspent depending on how much project work can be completed before year end.

Expenditure Risks

None.

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Capital Outlay $29,350,574 $9,047,588 $11,512,436 39%

Contingency $168,319,982 $0 $208,853,534 124%

Debt Service $142,433 $0 $142,433 100%

External Materials and Services $28,608,543 $2,906,871 $3,709,281 13%

Fund Transfers - Expense $648,409 $427,924 $648,409 100%

Internal Materials and Services $6,196,747 $624,234 $870,269 14%

Personnel $4,684,447 $1,987,378 $2,525,395 54%

Sum: $237,951,135 $14,993,995 $228,261,757 96%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Beginning Fund Balance $175,310,672 $0 $167,910,971 96%

Bond & Note Proceeds $24,649,535 $20,137,571 $24,649,535 100%

Charges for Services $17,000,000 $15,840,156 $17,000,000 100%

Fund Transfers - Revenue $17,996,797 $15,670,319 $15,670,319 87%

Interagency Revenue $0 $677 $652 #DIV/0

Intergovernmental $0 $104,953 $104,953 #DIV/0

Miscellaneous $2,994,131 $7,363,749 $2,925,327 98%

Sum: $237,951,135 $59,117,426 $228,261,757 96%
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Business Area Projection Report

Portland Parks & Recreation - Fund 603

Revenue Discussion

Golf revenues are projected to be higher than pre-pandemic levels again in FY2022-23.  Weather has had a bigger impact this current year, but
rounds and other golf activity remain elevated above pre-2020 levels.

PP&R established a Golf Infrastructure Maintenance Fund as a subfund of the Golf Fund, 603000.  Overall fund balance will be shared with this
subfund to address major and routine maintenance costs at each golf course.

Revenue Risks

Weather is the biggest risk to revenues, though generally that risk diminishes over the course of the remaining months of the fiscal year.

Expenditure Discussion

Adjustments were made to both Golf Personnel and External Materials and Supplies categories.  2 separate collective bargaining agreements
have resulted in elevated personnel costs for the fiscal year - City Laborers and Seasonal Maintenance Workers.  Increases in EMS have
resulted from higher-than-budgeted revenues.

Golf has budgeted $235,000 in the current year to address maintenance projects at the courses.  Golf plans to increase spending on
maintenance projects in future years after establishing the Golf Infrastructure Maintenance Fund.

Expenditure Risks

Rising personnel and retirement costs are a moderate risk.  To date, the golf program has been able to adjust golf fees to cover rising costs.
However, there is a moderate risk that demand will be affected by continued fee increases.

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Capital Outlay $100 $0 $0

Contingency $5,621,337 $0 $6,704,282 119%

Debt Service $620,287 $0 $620,287 100%

External Materials and Services $8,267,370 $4,857,546 $7,672,273 93%

Fund Transfers - Expense $440,468 $285,920 $440,460 100%

Internal Materials and Services $667,975 $335,384 $506,721 76%

Personnel $4,056,827 $2,492,093 $4,003,901 99%

Sum: $19,674,364 $7,970,942 $19,947,924 101%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Beginning Fund Balance $5,855,364 $0 $5,855,365 100%

Charges for Services $13,789,000 $7,902,058 $14,013,069 102%

Miscellaneous $30,000 $3,457 $79,490 265%

Sum: $19,674,364 $7,905,514 $19,947,924 101%
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Business Area Projection Report

Portland Parks & Recreation - Fund 604

Revenue Discussion

Revenues at Portland International Raceway have remained higher than pre-pandemic levels, due to larger events, and an increasing number
of spectators returning after COVID-19 restrictions have eased.

PP&R has established a PIR Infrastructure Maintenance subfund, and established a beginning fund balance and maintenance budget in the
Spring BMP.  These funds were moved from fund 604000 as funds that were in excess of a sufficient operating fund balance.  PIR is currently
planning a series of maintenance upgrades and repairs that will use this funding.

Beginning fund balance was also adjusted up for this projection.  This is normally performed in the Fall BMP, but was inadvertently not
performed in the FY 2022-23 Fall BMP

Revenue Risks

Adverse weather is a light-to-moderate risk at PIR, since all events are held outdoors, and involve spectators.  

Expenditure Discussion

Some expense budgets were increased in the FY2022-23 Spring BMP.  This is a direct result from higher-than-budgeted revenues. 

Expenditure Risks

PIR recently repaved the south paddock with an inter-fund loan from PP&R's System Development Charges fund.  The intent at the time was to
immediately finance the next paving project when this debt is fully repaid.  The COVID pandemic delayed repayment of the South Paddock
repaving project debt due to cancellation and closures, and the repayment schedule was restructured to allow a longer repayment schedule.
The risk that the subsequent paving projects will become more emergent before PIR is able to finance the paving projects is moderate.

Other Notes

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Contingency $1,038,000 $0 $1,558,984 150%

Debt Service $318,572 $250 $311,410 98%

External Materials and Services $613,617 $355,092 $457,929 75%

Fund Transfers - Expense $109,702 $71,650 $108,962 99%

Internal Materials and Services $165,799 $105,973 $160,948 97%

Personnel $983,605 $583,740 $890,635 91%

Sum: $3,229,295 $1,116,704 $3,488,868 108%

Major Object 2022-23 SPRING
Requested Total

2022-23 February
Actuals YTD

2022-23 SPRING
Projection

% Projected Actuals
to Requested Total

Beginning Fund Balance $924,295 $0 $924,295 100%

Charges for Services $2,230,000 $1,338,274 $2,485,233 111%

Miscellaneous $75,000 $83,824 $79,340 106%

Sum: $3,229,295 $1,422,098 $3,488,868 108%
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Capital Program Status Report

Portland Parks & Recreation   

CIP Program Name
2021-22
Adopted
Budget

2021-22
Revised
Budget

2021-22
Actuals

PY
Variance

PY Percent
of Actuals
to Revised

2022-23
Adopted
Budget

2022-23
SPRING

Requested
Total

2022-23
February
Actuals

YTD

Spring
Req. to

Adopted
Variance

Spring
Req. to

Adopted %
Variance

2014 Parks Bond 6,442,122 3,442,122 5,364,658 1,922,536 155.85% 2,734,758 7,038,636 1,066,008 4,303,878 61.15%

2019 Metro Bond Local
Share 0 0 0 0  0 0 14,857 0  

2019 Metro Bond Trails 0 0 0 0  0 0 572 0  

Acquisitions                  3,736,000 600,000 0 -600,000  1,747,200 1,747,200 1,896 0 0%

ADA Program 548,395 883,395 700,209 -183,186 79.26% 569,775 569,775 137,302 0 0%

Amenities                     0 0 217,514 217,514  0 0 200,839 0  

Buildings & Pools 0 400,000 23,000 -377,000 5.75% 0 0 29,595 0  

Developed Parks 60,529 20,529 21,311 782 103.81% 0 0 30,780 0  

Equipment 0 515,500 41,675 -473,825 8.08% 0 0 36,160 0  

Green Infrastructure 42,197 32,197 0 -32,197  46,049 46,049 0 0  

Growth Program 57,057,322 16,664,924 6,376,130 -10,288,794 38.26% 26,188,828 29,073,371 6,733,229 2,884,543 9.92%

Major Maintenance
Program 9,640,973 11,172,889 1,675,404 -9,497,485 15% 13,580,203 7,917,805 1,850,261 -5,662,398 -71.51%

Playground/Parks
Replacement Program 32,660 12,660 0 -12,660  74,444 74,444 0 0  

Utilities, Roads & Trails 868,129 1,443,109 1,154,256 -288,853 79.98% 1,698,027 1,794 4,516 -1,696,233 -94,550.33%

Sum: 78,428,327 35,187,325 15,574,158 -19,613,167 -55.74% 46,639,284 46,469,074 10,106,016 -170,210



Capital Program Status Report

Current Year Variance Description

2014 Parks Bond (61.15%, $4 million)           
The second to last project recently reached substantial completion, and the final project is in high-spend construction mode with completion expected in Fall 2023.            
           
Growth Program (9.92%, $2.9 million)           
Errol Heights Park Development project is in full swing, so the budget was expanded while several other project budgets were pulled back as they will be either moving
forward into next year or have reached substantial completion and moved into warranty phase, resulting in a relatively small net change in this program area.           
           
Major Maintenance Program (-71.51%, -5.7 million)           
The Major Maintenance Program has made progress in key areas such as ADA projects and long awaited worker facility improvements, but staffing shortages within the
PP&R Renovation Program and similar staffing issues with contract vendors have caused delays with large projects such as the Mt Scott Facility Seismic Improvements,
resulting in budget reductions at this time.           
           
Utilities, Roads, & Trails (-94550%, $1.7 million)           
The $1 million budgeted for Whitaker Ponds was removed as the intended expense was covered in March 2022. A $0.7 million entry for the Washington Sewer Storm
Water budget was also removed from the budget as that project has been cancelled; prior survey work has been completed and revealed that damage exists but is not
causing imminent failure; therefore, that funding can be better utilized on higher priority capital major maintenance.           

Other Notes



Capital Program Status Report

Responsible Bureau CIP Program Name Project Code - Name
2022-23
Adopted
Budget

2022-23
Revised
Budget

2022-23
February

Actuals YTD
PY Variance

PK 2014 Parks Bond P30075 - Mt Tabor Yard Maintenance Facility 1,470,474 1,470,474 2,861,505 721,981

PK 2014 Parks Bond P30076 - Urban Forestry Maintenance Facility 1,147,540 1,147,540 -1,801,588 1,007,496

PK 2014 Parks Bond P30129 - Gabriel Park Playground 116,744 116,744 6,091 193,059

PK 2019 Metro Bond Local ShareP01003 - Rose City Golf Trails 0 0 1,769 0

PK 2019 Metro Bond Local ShareP01004 - Bristlecone Pine Trail Renovation 0 0 4,600 0

PK 2019 Metro Bond Local ShareP01005 - Wilkes Headwaters 0 0 8,488 0

PK 2019 Metro Bond Trails P01014 - Will Grnwy: KelleyPt 0 0 572 0

PK Acquisitions                  P10003 - Non Central City Park Acq 347,200 347,200 0 -100,000

PK Acquisitions                  P10005 - Central City Park Acq 1,400,000 1,400,000 0 -500,000

PK Acquisitions                  P10568 - Acq Morrison Bridgehead 0 0 1,896 0

PK ADA Program P00826 - ADA-Sellwood Park Access 34,239 34,239 1,315 -18,435

PK ADA Program P00854 - Northgate Park ADA Renovation 54,079 54,079 34,103 513,661

PK ADA Program P00874 - ADA Essex Park 391,194 391,194 71,805 -497,891

PK ADA Program P00875 - ADA Ed Benedict Park Memory Garden 80,263 80,263 -1,252 -162,385

PK ADA Program P00880 - ADA East Delta Parking Lot 10,000 10,000 18,742 -19,000

PK ADA Program P00893 - Gabriel Rqst ADA 0 0 12,589 865

PK Amenities                     P00889 - FY22 CC Ex Equip 0 0 0 123,547

PK Amenities                     P00895 - Pens Xing Bldrs & Gates 0 0 200,839 93,967

PK Buildings & Pools             P00896 - PRMS MTY Pkg & Outfitting 0 0 0 -400,000

PK Buildings & Pools             P00901 - East PDX CC Solar Panels 0 0 0 23,000

PK Buildings & Pools             P00918 - Ross Island Maint Site 0 0 29,595 0

PK Developed Parks               P10566 - SE PDX Skatepark 0 0 7,358 0



Capital Program Status Report

PY Variance
PY Percent

of Actuals to
Revised

2022-23
Adopted
Budget

2022-23
February

Actuals YTD

2022-23
SPRING

Requested
Total

Spring Req.
to Adopted
Variance

Spring Req.
to Adopted
% Variance

721,981 136.84% 1,470,474 2,861,504.74 6,981,474 5,511,000 78.94%

1,007,496 220.14% 1,147,540 -1,801,587.71 40,418 -1,107,122 -2,739.18%

193,059 130% 116,744 6,091.2 16,744 -100,000 -597.23%

0  0 1,768.85 0 0  

0  0 4,599.98 0 0  

0  0 8,488.06 0 0  

0  0 571.56 0 0  

-100,000  347,200 0 347,200 0  

-500,000  1,400,000 0 1,400,000 0  

0  0 1,896.3 0 0  

-18,435 17.44% 34,239 1,315.13 34,239 0 0%

513,661 451.67% 54,079 34,103.07 54,079 0 0%

-497,891 6.59% 391,194 71,804.56 391,194 0 0%

-162,385 0.38% 80,263 -1,251.64 80,263 0 0%

-19,000  10,000 18,742 10,000 0 0%

865  0 12,589.09 0 0  

123,547  0 0 0 0  

93,967  0 200,838.87 0 0  

-400,000  0 0 0 0  

23,000  0 0 0 0  

0  0 29,595.18 0 0  

0  0 7,358.31 0 0  



Capital Program Status Report

PK Developed Parks               P20513 - Restore Peninsula Rose Garden Brick Path 0 0 23,421 782

PK Equipment P00888 - FY22 WashPk Pkg Meters 0 0 36,160 -38,325

PK Equipment P00897 - PRMS Play Equipment 0 0 0 -250,000

PK Equipment P00898 - PRMS Special Equipment 0 0 0 -185,500

PK Green Infrastructure          P00650 - Riverview NA Restoration 46,049 46,049 0 -32,197

PK Growth Program P00808 - WaPk Stormwater Phase II 605,430 605,430 24,171 -60,174

PK Growth Program P00881 - ARP Trash Cans 400,000 400,000 0 -425,000

PK Growth Program P00883 - Workplace Configuration 698,022 498,022 0 -200,000

PK Growth Program P00891 - Red Electric Trail Grant 0 0 118,862 -745,870

PK Growth Program P00892 - Enhance Dawson Park Historical Elements 0 0 8,882 -199,485

PK Growth Program P00920 - Laurelhurst Oak St 0 0 159,257 0

PK Growth Program P00922 - O'Bryant Square Rebuild 0 0 0 0

PK Growth Program P10001 - Non Central City Park Development 2,791,516 5,891,516 0 -2,352,377

PK Growth Program P10002 - Central City Park Development 5,241,628 5,241,628 0 -365,018

PK Growth Program P10434 - Red Electric Trail Match 139,398 139,398 -133,525 298,827

PK Growth Program P10440 - Thomas Cully Park Development 147,847 147,847 15,265 -145,084

PK Growth Program P10446 - Parklane Park Improvements 3,915,187 3,915,187 1,077,486 -3,770,065

PK Growth Program P10457 - Conway Property Development 993,764 993,764 0 -988,852

PK Growth Program P10460 - Gateway Discovery Park 340,074 340,074 556 -261,829

PK Growth Program P10492 - Col. Children's Arboretum-Circ & Rec Imp 1,968,195 1,968,195 1,167,974 467,839

PK Growth Program P10493 - Lents Park Street Improvements 241,194 241,194 5,868 -259,094

PK Growth Program P10498 - Gateway Green Development-SDC 139,606 139,606 7,529 -463,243

PK Growth Program P10500 - Errol Heights Park Development 1,937,637 1,937,637 3,325,018 -333,926

PK Growth Program P10507 - East Holladay Park-SDC 13,943 13,943 48 19,816

PK Growth Program P10515 - Leach Botanical Garden 470,222 470,222 56,646 343,134

PK Growth Program P10524 - Laurelwood Park Development 145,696 145,696 423 -48,083
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782 103.81% 0 23,421.23 0 0  

-38,325 52.09% 0 36,160.46 0 0  

-250,000  0 0 0 0  

-185,500  0 0 0 0  

-32,197  46,049 0 46,049 0  

-60,174 53.93% 605,430 24,171.24 605,430 0 0%

-425,000  400,000 0 400,000 0  

-200,000  698,022 0 1,798 -696,224  

-745,870 0.55% 0 118,861.59 237,000 237,000  

-199,485 0.26% 0 8,881.59 0 0  

0  0 159,256.7 500,000 500,000  

0  0 0 100,000 100,000  

-2,352,377  2,791,516 0 5,891,516 3,100,000  

-365,018  5,241,628 0 5,241,628 0  

298,827 150.79% 139,398 -133,525.45 139,398 0 0%

-145,084 23.75% 147,847 15,265 147,847 0 0%

-3,770,065 24.42% 3,915,187 1,077,485.94 3,915,187 0 0%

-988,852 0.06% 993,764 0 993,764 0  

-261,829 47.39% 340,074 555.55 340,074 0 0%

467,839 203.15% 1,968,195 1,167,974.38 1,968,195 0 0%

-259,094 20.94% 241,194 5,867.93 241,194 0 0%

-463,243 -1.16% 139,606 7,528.96 139,606 0 0%

-333,926 64.12% 1,937,637 3,325,017.61 3,937,637 2,000,000 50.79%

19,816 -52.3% 13,943 47.83 13,943 0 0%

343,134 144.05% 470,222 56,646.07 70,222 -400,000 -569.62%

-48,083 87.35% 145,696 422.77 145,696 0 0%



Capital Program Status Report

PK Growth Program P10536 - Mill Park Development 628,007 628,007 158,662 -379,140

PK Growth Program P10538 - Kenilworth Park Splash Pad 397,847 397,847 0 -203,659

PK Growth Program P10539 - Berrydale Park Skatepark 946,192 946,192 46,167 -39,184

PK Growth Program P10544 - Handrails-Stearns Canyon Stairs 67,847 67,847 0 4,575

PK Growth Program P10546 - WashPk Hwy26 Entrance 0 0 139,629 64,932

PK Growth Program P10547 - A Park Nature Patch 18,451 18,451 2,578 -25,091

PK Growth Program P10548 - Cathedral Park Nature Patch 123,451 123,451 16,055 -14,128

PK Growth Program P10551 - Farragut Playground Improvements 972,367 972,367 142,918 10,788

PK Growth Program P10552 - Kelley Point Picnic Improvements 189,398 189,398 26,330 -22,149

PK Growth Program P10553 - North PDX Pool 2,279,431 2,279,431 338,925 -133,066

PK Growth Program P10554 - Overlook Park Nature Patch 28,451 28,451 143 -14,260

PK Growth Program P10557 - Wellington Park Splash Pad 348,027 348,027 0 -49,929

PK Growth Program P10565 - Acq Lewis Scott Stabilization 0 0 22,361 0

PK Growth Program P10567 - Acq LOLL Wildwood NA 0 0 5,003 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00757 - Health, Safety, Env Cap Impr 92,868 92,868 0 -63,938

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00766 - Repair Montavilla Park Shelter 50,074 50,074 0 -47,895

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00775 - Remove Pier Park At-Risk Assets 63,000 63,000 9,459 -10,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00777 - Repair Nike Basketball Courts 69,146 69,146 152,374 -1,137,604

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00800 - Forest Park Critical Infrastructure 482,388 482,388 751 -1,988,831

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00805 - Mt Scott CC Improvements 4,911,179 1,811,179 898,230 -1,758,880

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00814 - Eastbank Esplanade Improvements 66,943 66,943 622 -14,908

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00841 - Pittock Parking Lot 25,000 25,000 14,118 -39,097

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00862 - Willamette Pk Dredging 2020 78,732 78,732 0 -80,093

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00867 - Demo-Adams CG 18,239 18,239 113,161 -19,883

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00868 - Demo-FP Trolley 40,000 40,000 0 -10,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00869 - Demo-Kenilworth RR 40,000 40,000 0 -10,000



Capital Program Status Report

-379,140 44.32% 628,007 158,662.29 628,007 0 0%

-203,659 0.08% 397,847 0 47,847 -350,000  

-39,184 73.88% 946,192 46,166.88 146,192 -800,000 -547.23%

4,575  67,847 0 7,847 -60,000  

64,932  0 139,628.96 0 0  

-25,091 78.92% 18,451 2,577.8 18,451 0 0%

-14,128 5.82% 123,451 16,054.8 123,451 0 0%

10,788 111.99% 972,367 142,918.35 572,367 -400,000 -69.89%

-22,149 11.4% 189,398 26,330.04 189,398 0 0%

-133,066 33.47% 2,279,431 338,924.94 2,279,431 0 0%

-14,260 89.67% 28,451 142.89 28,451 0 0%

-49,929 0.14% 348,027 0 1,794 -346,233  

0  0 22,361.28 0 0  

0  0 5,002.85 0 0  

-63,938 9.32% 92,868 0 92,868 0  

-47,895 63.85% 50,074 0 50,074 0  

-10,000  63,000 9,459.46 63,000 0 0%

-1,137,604 0.58% 69,146 152,373.79 269,146 200,000 74.31%

-1,988,831 0.56% 482,388 751.3 482,388 0 0%

-1,758,880 36.27% 4,911,179 898,230.04 1,811,179 -3,100,000 -171.16%

-14,908 79.59% 66,943 622 66,943 0 0%

-39,097 13.12% 25,000 14,118.49 132,000 107,000 81.06%

-80,093  78,732 0 78,732 0  

-19,883 17.15% 18,239 113,160.55 18,239 0 0%

-10,000  40,000 0 10,000 -30,000  

-10,000  40,000 0 10,000 -30,000  



Capital Program Status Report

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00886 - EPCC ESPC 198,022 198,022 0 -200,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00903 - MSCC Pool Roof Assessment 0 0 21,554 11,651

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00904 - Firehouse Theatre Struct Investigation 0 0 572 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00905 - SWCC Cooling Tower 0 0 113 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00907 - MajMtn Safety Repairs 0 500,000 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00908 - Lents Irrig Replacement 0 300,000 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00909 - Clatsop Butte: Utility Shed Demo 0 50,000 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00910 - ColumbiaPk: Drainage 0 50,000 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00911 - Farragut BsktBall Ct Rpr 0 350,000 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00912 - Adams CG Access Rd Rpr 0 100,000 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00913 - MAC Kitchen 0 300,000 14,226 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00916 - Peninsula ESPC 0 200,000 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00921 - Cathedral Park Fishing Dock 0 0 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00924 - Light Pole Replacements 0 0 8,985 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP00925 - Stearns Canyon Retaining Wall 0 0 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP10472 - Mt Tabor South Access Trail (Bike Path) 731,475 731,475 1,984 -553,452

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP10561 - Mt Scott Improvements SDC 0 0 296,576 320,975

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20072 - Major Maintenance 4,840,319 942,461 0 -2,751,344

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20493 - Repair Jenne Rd Bridge Approach 18,239 113,239 162,663 -26,893

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20496 - Evaluate PPCC Roof 138,027 138,027 30,831 -143,762

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20506 - Install CJCC Mech Rm Fire Protection 23,732 23,732 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20507 - Repair Ed Benedict Path/Trail/Sidewalk 38,732 38,732 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20509 - Repair Lincoln Park Path/Trail 18,732 18,732 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20515 - ESPC: Replace East Delta Irrigation Pump 78,022 78,022 0 -302,782

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20525 - Replace MAC Boiler 0 0 0 0

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20534 - ESPC: Kenton Park 8,022 8,022 0 -34,885



Capital Program Status Report

-200,000  198,022 0 1,798 -196,224  

11,651  0 21,554.44 0 0  

0  0 572.08 0 0  

0  0 112.55 0 0  

0  0 0 0 0  

0  0 0 0 0  

0  0 0 0 0  

0  0 0 0 0  

0  0 0 75,000 75,000  

0  0 0 100,000 100,000  

0  0 14,225.6 300,000 300,000  

0  0 0 -50,000 -50,000  

0  0 0 300,000 300,000  

0  0 8,985.26 500,000 500,000  

0  0 0 0 0  

-553,452 -0.13% 731,475 1,984.08 31,475 -700,000 -2,223.99%

320,975  0 296,576.34 500,000 500,000  

-2,751,344  4,840,319 0 942,461 -3,897,858  

-26,893 10.36% 18,239 162,662.68 113,239 95,000 83.89%

-143,762 7.7% 138,027 30,831.3 138,027 0 0%

0  23,732 0 23,732 0  

0  38,732 0 38,732 0  

0  18,732 0 18,732 0  

-302,782 -37.63% 78,022 0 78,022 0  

0  0 0 0 0  

-34,885 13.91% 8,022 0 8,022 0  



Capital Program Status Report

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20535 - EPCC Roof Repair 398,732 398,732 0 -25,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20536 - Westmoreland RR Replacement 584,150 584,150 35,783 -31,329

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20537 - CJCC Roof Repair 48,732 48,732 0 -25,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20541 - Farragut & Oregon Park Sidewalk Repairs 20,131 20,131 0 -49,649

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20542 - SOWA DEQ Maint Ramp 58,732 58,732 0 3,992

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20543 - Farragut RR Roof 47,367 47,367 34,036 -227,873

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20544 - W Powellhurst Park Sports Field 18,732 18,732 0 -5,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20545 - Restore Foster Floodplain Ecosystem 43,732 43,732 0 -5,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20546 - MAC Pottery Barn Roof 43,732 43,732 0 -5,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20547 - Peninsula Park Maint Bldg Roof 43,732 43,732 0 -5,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20548 - Irving Park Splash Pad 18,732 18,732 5,373 -5,000

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20549 - UF Yard Gate 43,732 43,732 30,680 7,077

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20550 - Kelley Point Gate 32,956 32,956 4,883 -2,505

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20551 - Repair WstMrlnd Ntr Ply Logs 102,388 102,388 1,830 -249,731

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20552 - Colwood Bridge Removal 43,732 43,732 2,806 -3,172

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20553 - SWCC Dehumidifying 0 0 0 -8,598

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20555 - McCoy Drainage 0 0 2,669 925

PK Major Maintenance ProgramP20556 - Creston Pool Boiler 0 350,000 5,981 0

PK Playground/Parks ReplacemenP20510 - Replace Berrydale Teeter 18,148 18,148 0 -6,330

PK Playground/Parks ReplacemenP20511 - Replace Harney Play Structure 18,148 18,148 0 -6,330

PK Playground/Parks ReplacemenP20538 - Play Piece Replacements 38,148 38,148 0 0

PK Utilities, Roads & Trails     P00865 - WaPk Kingston Entry 0 0 0 -25,185

PK Utilities, Roads & Trails     P00915 - I-5 RoseQtr-PBOT 0 0 4,516 0

PK Utilities, Roads & Trails     P10467 - Whitaker Pond Access Improvments 1,000,000 0 0 -71,243

PK Utilities, Roads & Trails     P20456 - Washington Sewer Storm Water 698,027 698,027 0 -192,425

Sum: 46,639,284 43,836,426 10,106,016 -19,613,167



Capital Program Status Report

-25,000  398,732 0 398,732 0  

-31,329 37.34% 584,150 35,782.71 584,150 0 0%

-25,000  48,732 0 48,732 0  

-49,649 62.39% 20,131 0 20,131 0  

3,992  58,732 0 1,153 -57,579  

-227,873 8.85% 47,367 34,035.82 47,367 0 0%

-5,000  18,732 0 18,732 0  

-5,000  43,732 0 1,153 -42,579  

-5,000  43,732 0 1,153 -42,579  

-5,000  43,732 0 1,153 -42,579  

-5,000  18,732 5,373.32 18,732 0 0%

7,077 241.54% 43,732 30,680.43 43,732 0 0%

-2,505 49.89% 32,956 4,882.92 32,956 0 0%

-249,731 9.19% 102,388 1,830.22 102,388 0 0%

-3,172 36.55% 43,732 2,805.96 43,732 0 0%

-8,598 87.72% 0 0 0 0  

925  0 2,669.25 0 0  

0  0 5,980.8 350,000 350,000  

-6,330  18,148 0 18,148 0  

-6,330  18,148 0 18,148 0  

0  38,148 0 38,148 0  

-25,185 72.02% 0 0 0 0  

0  0 4,516.08 0 0  

-71,243 93.43% 1,000,000 0 0 -1,000,000  

-192,425 28.23% 698,027 0 1,794 -696,233  

-19,613,167 -55.74% 46,639,284 10,106,015.5 46,469,074 -170,210



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

The Capital Major Maintenance Program funds major maintenance and repair projects and works to address the over $500 million in major
maintenance backlog that exists in our parks and recreation infrastructure system. In the FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget, City Council
directed PP&R to request ongoing funding of $500,000 for major maintenance needs in each annual budget process. Major maintenance
funds address emerging repair priorities, including emergency maintenance, deferred maintenance, and failing assets.

PP&R is committed to managing and protecting its assets but has a chronic major maintenance program funding gap exceeding tens of
millions of dollars each year and an accumulated backlog of over $500 million. This backlog, coupled with insufficient ongoing funding,
means that PP&R is projecting that as many as one in five assets may fail in the next 15 years. City policy requires the maintenance and
protection of City assets “where deferring maintenance will result in greater costs to restore or replace deteriorated City assets.”  

As PP&R attempts to minimize closures within a severely constrained funding stream, many unmitigated asset risks remain. For example,
a recent assessment of PP&R sidewalks revealed almost 20% in poor/very poor condition, which amounts to approximately $20 million in
needed sidewalk repairs. As a property owner, PP&R is required to maintain sidewalks adjacent to its property. 

PP&R has 40 sports field bleachers that do not comply with Consumer Product Safety Commission guidance in that they are more than
three steps high yet do not have a back rail to prevent someone from inadvertently falling and injuring themselves. These wooden
bleachers are also beyond service life, are maintenance intensive, and are in poor condition. 

Mature trees in PP&R parks where people congregate can constitute a life safety risk to community members if hazardous limbs or whole
trees are not addressed. 

The proposed $500,000 annual increase in Major Maintenance will be used, in addition to helping address our many major maintenance
asset and facility repair needs, to fund projects in the coming years such as:

• Mitigate park hazard trees $200,000
• Replace bleachers $150,000
• Repair sidewalks $150,000

 Appropriation Details

Fund Transfers - Revenue $0

General Fund Discretionary $0

Total Revenue $0

Capital Outlay $0

Total Expense $0

 2022 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 11,365 - Capital Major Maintenance

Equity Impacts:

PP&R’s prioritization process includes the use of an equity score rating in making investment decisions.  Many East Portland parks, for
example, have the fewest park and recreation amenities and more neighborhoods with lower average household income, a greater
proportion of Black, Indigenous, and People of Color, Immigrants and Refugees, and a greater number of youth. Therefore, these areas
would be prioritized highly for these funds where deficiencies exist. This funding will improve the quality of assets in our parks and that
serve marginalized community members.  

Service Impacts:

By establishing additional ongoing major maintenance program funding resources to address these large, high-risk asset repairs, PP&R
can better stabilize its overall asset portfolio, reduce community risk and reduce risk of asset closure, while working toward a Sustainable
Future. The package will help to address outstanding emergency repair work and public safety issues related to assets, infrastructure and
facilities, as well as some deferred maintenance, while beginning to address maintenance work in a more measured, proactive,
preventative work mode to help prolong the life of our assets, infrastructure and facilities.   

 Update Information



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Cancelled

Amount Spent: $0

Implementation Status:

"Prior Year Comment: Not funded.
3/8/3023 Update: No further comment."

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete #DIV/0



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

Capital Set-Aside has formed a vital supplement to the PP&R’s major maintenance funding since its inception in 2014. Last year, the
bureau proposed three Capital Set Aside requests: 

1. Work Order System Replacement;
2. Stearns Canyon Stairs; and
3. Energy Savings Performance Contract (Phase 2: Multiple Sites).  
 
CBO recommended funding all three, but the COVID-19-induced recession and budget impacts eliminated that possibility. PP&R has
since reconfigured the Stearns Canyon Stairs project, and it is complete. Additionally, while PP&R anticipated the full Work Order System
as a $4 to $6 million technology capital project, the unfunded ask last year was for $500,000 to cover just definition and scoping of the
project. PP&R is requesting this initial planning work through the voter-approved operating levy, while reserving the option to pursue the
full technology capital project through a future capital set-aside round. 

PP&R still seeks Capital Set-Aside funding for the $6.7 million Energy Savings Performance Contract (ESPC) Phase 2. This project
received the highest score of PP&R requests with a benefit-cost ratio of 19:1. Recognizing the limited available funds for Capital Set-
Aside, this PP&R Capital Set-Aside funding request is for $2.75 million for the highest value Energy Savings Performance Contract work
exclusively at East Portland Community Center (EPCC). 

EPCC is a treasured community asset, but many of its systems are beyond service life and inefficient compared to modern alternatives.
EPCC has been used as a shelter for the houseless, as an important community meeting location, Incident Command Center for PP&R,
senior center, food distribution location, and a fitness, teen sports and recreation center, as well as a location for many community
celebrations. 

The scope of proposed work includes lighting, heating/ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC), and, coupled with potential grant
resources, additional solar panels with battery back-up. The scope will also include select HVAC strategies which reduce the risk of
transmission of infectious aerosols.

With many subprojects remaining, this request could be scaled up to the full $6.7 million requested last year to add other sites.

 Appropriation Details

Fund Transfers - Revenue $1,083,852

General Fund Discretionary $0

Total Revenue $1,083,852

Capital Outlay $1,083,852

Total Expense $1,083,852

 2022 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 11,366 - Capital Set Aside

Equity Impacts:

This ESPC priority site at EPCC was selected using an equity lens as the East Portland area has some of the highest equity ratings in the
city (populations of income below the poverty line, populations of diversity, and populations of youth). Additional factors for project location
selection include known maintenance needs and asset efficiency opportunities.

Climate change disproportionally impacts vulnerable communities. This $2.75 million funding request in Capital Set-Aside for the Energy
Savings Performance Contract at East Portland Community Center project demonstrates leadership and on-the-ground investment to
reduce the impact of City operations, while also providing an opportunity for community education and engagement in the climate change
and resiliency discussion. The project includes implementation by a contractor with higher than average Disadvantaged, Minority, Women,
Emerging Small Business, and Service-Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise participation requirements. 

Service Impacts:

Before COVID-19, EPCC supported hundreds of thousands of community member and guest visits, a level anticipated to return as soon
as public health guidelines make it safe to do so. The work proposed to be funded in this package also makes a meaningful step toward
EPCC becoming a pilot hub of climate resilience for East Portland, a specific goal enshrined in the July 2020 Climate Emergency
Declaration. This package represents proactive asset work to prolong the life and functionality of EPCC. 



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Not Started

Amount Spent: $0

Implementation Status:

3/8/2023 Update: In FY 2022, $1.1 million funding was approved for East Portland Community Center HVAC. This project is expected to
begin in FY 2023-24.

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 0.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $100,000

Total Revenue $100,000

External Materials and Services $100,000

Total Expense $100,000

 2022 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 11,853 - Mayor's Proposed -- Parks Foundation

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Implemented

Amount Spent: $100,000

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

Funds have been Transferred to the Parks Foundation

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 100.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $525,000

Total Revenue $525,000

External Materials and Services $147,000

Internal Materials and Services $63,000

Personnel $315,000

Total Expense $525,000

 2022 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 11,854 - Mayor's Proposed -- Parks Seasonal Maint

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Implemented

Amount Spent: $525,000

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

Completed as requested

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 100.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $866,900

Total Revenue $866,900

Personnel $866,900

Total Expense $866,900

 2022 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 11,898 - Parks Ranger Carryover 

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Implemented

Amount Spent: $866,900

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

Funds have been utilized to maintain the Ranger seasonal workforce as well as support costs associated with obtaining additional space
needs for the program at the former St Johns North Portland Police Precinct office

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 100.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $200,000

Total Revenue $200,000

External Materials and Services $200,000

Total Expense $200,000

 2022 Fall BMP | Decision Package No. 12,722 - Dawson Park History Project

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Partially Implement

Amount Spent: $14,403

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

Prior Year Update: The project manager is currently working with a historian to research and establish scope. Community Engagement will
take place Spring/Summer 2022, with construction estimated to begin in Fall 2022.

3/8/2023 update from web: 
In 2014, Dawson Park received improvements that included a new playground, picnic tables, pathways, lighting, plantings, and a splash
pad with 12 historical story boulders. The existing boulders cover the following historic themes: the Hill Block, 1963 Medgar Evers
Memorial Freedom March, civil rights, local music, local involvement in the 1963 Washington Jobs and Freedom March, protest marches
and rallies, park development, local commerce and markets, Robert Kennedy's visit, summer concerts and events, Dr. Martin Luther King,
Jr.'s 1961 visit to Portland, and the local playground. 

More recently, Bernie Foster, Co-founder and Publisher of The Skanner newspaper, requested adding boulders that would recognize the
contributions of local Black newspapers such as The Skanner and The Observer. Funding was approved by City Council, and now work is
underway to identify stories for the additional boulders.

The original project team has been reunited for this effort, with the addition of local Black historian, Kimberly Moreland, for the historical
research efforts. The project is on schedule to be installed in the Fall of 2023.

 Update Information

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 7.20%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $89,642

Total Revenue $89,642

External Materials and Services $89,642

Total Expense $89,642

 2022 Fall BMP | Decision Package No. 12,723 - Pioneer Courthouse Square Livability Pro

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Implemented

Amount Spent: $89,642

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

Prior Year Comment: Completed as requested.
3/8/3023 Update: No further comment.

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 100.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

Fund Transfers - Revenue $4,200,000

Total Revenue $4,200,000

External Materials and Services $4,200,000

Total Expense $4,200,000

 2022 Fall BMP | Decision Package No. 12,784 - Commissioner Rubio – East Portland Capit

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Reprogrammed

Amount Spent: $0

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

Prior Year Comment: Parks will be allocating this funding to specific project sites as part of its FY24 Major Maintenance standard allocation
procedure. 
3/8/2023 update: 
Due to an unforeseen life safety emergency identified with Parks historical light poles, this funding was reallocated to remove said
lightpoles. The bureau will work to replace the funding with future funding sources.

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 0.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $1,500,000

Total Revenue $1,500,000

External Materials and Services $1,500,000

Total Expense $1,500,000

 2022 Fall BMP | Decision Package No. 12,837 - AMENDMENT - Rubio: North Portland Aquati

Status Date: 3/8/2023

DP Status: Close Form - updati

Amount Spent: $0

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 0.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

As part of the 2017-2020 Strategic Plan, Portland Parks & Recreation (PP&R) successfully piloted the first multi-site Energy Savings
Performance Contract for the City, including new, wildlife friendly outdoor pathway lighting which also reduced utility and maintenance
expense while earning over $25k in Energy Trust Rebates. The City Budget Office recommended $6.8 million for a follow-on project in
FY20-21, but then the COVID19-induced impacts, and budget shortfall, eliminated that opportunity.  PP&R won $1.1 million in the
subsequent FY21-22 Capital Set Aside to implement one part of that follow-on, HVAC at the East Portland Community Center.

This request is for $2.5 million for HVAC and Peninsula Park Community Center and pathway lighting at ten more parks as climate change
adaptation and mitigation measures ($1 million for Peninsula, $1.5 million for the parks). This will leverage $500,000 in SDC funding
already allocated to Peninsula Park HVAC item to add air-conditioning. 

This request has been through the Capital Set Aside public value analysis process and vetting and has an estimated benefit-cost ratio of
19-to-1. 

 Appropriation Details

Fund Transfers - Revenue $1,000,000

Total Revenue $1,000,000

External Materials and Services $1,000,000

Total Expense $1,000,000

 2023 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 12,985 - AD_06 Energy Savings Perf Contract Pt II

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Not Started

Amount Spent: $0

Equity Impacts:

Users of these ten parks and Peninsula Park Community Center will benefit (estimated 500,000 visits per year combined).

Sites for the original feasibility work were selected using the Bureau’s Equity Score, as were the pilot sites.

Service Impacts:

Combined, these actions will reduce over 210,000 lbs of CO2 per year, avoid over $150,000 per year in maintenance and utility expense
requirement, while improving reliability and reducing harmful light pollution from our parks. . Parks to be included in this request’s pathway
lighting scope, based on preliminary design and costing work already completed, would tentatively be: Columbia, Cathedral, Woodstock,
Lents, Westmoreland, Sellwood, Sellwood Riverfront, Montavilla, Wallace, and Peninsula. 

Implementation Status:

3/8/2023 Update: In FY 2023, $1 million funding was approved for Peninsula Community Center HVAC. This project is expected to begin in
FY 2023-24.

 Update Information

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 0.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

Performance Discussion:

 Performance



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

DCTU bargained ongoing costs

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $4,688

Total Revenue $4,688

Personnel $4,688

Total Expense $4,688

 2023 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 13,202 - DCTU Bargained Costs

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Implemented

Amount Spent: $4,688

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

Completed as requested

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 100.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

This request will carryover the North Portland Aquatics one-time General Fund package from the FY22 Fall BMP that won’t be fully utilized
in the current fiscal year. The carryover amount is $1,500,000.

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary ($1,500,000)

Total Revenue ($1,500,000)

External Materials and Services ($1,500,000)

Total Expense ($1,500,000)

 2022 Spring BMP | Decision Package No. 13,355 - General Fund Program Carryover

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Close Form - updati

Amount Spent: $0

Equity Impacts:

This package will explore options to provide access to aquatics programs and/or facilities to North Portland residents, specifically those in
underserved communities, until a long term solution can be completed. 

Service Impacts:

This package will allow the bureau to explore interim solutions for multi-year service interruption to North Portland aquatics.

Implementation Status:

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 0.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

The bureau expects to utilize its full General Fund allocation and is requesting disbursement of GF contingency to support non-rep merit
increases and COLA changes related to the DCTU settlement.  Disbursement of these funds will allow for the preservation of Parks Levy
funds that were recently passed by voters to support enhanced park and recreation service levels and increased access for low income
and BIPOC populations within Portland. 

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $366,607

Total Revenue $366,607

Personnel $366,607

Total Expense $366,607

 2022 Spring BMP | Decision Package No. 13,467 - Non Rep Merit/DCTU COLA - GF Contingency

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Implemented

Amount Spent: $366,607

Equity Impacts:

None

Service Impacts:

None

Implementation Status:

Completed as requested.

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 100.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

General Fund Discretionary $1,500,000

Total Revenue $1,500,000

External Materials and Services $1,500,000

Total Expense $1,500,000

 2023 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 13,600 - Carryover: North Portland Aquatics

Status Date: 3/8/23

DP Status: Partially Implement

Amount Spent: $17,350

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

March 2023 Update - The funds are paying for free passes to Matt Dishman Community Center and Pool for North Portland residents and
those participants are also eligible to receive free Tri-Met passes.  We have hired an outreach and recruitment coordinator to help increase
staffing levels in the Aquatics department.  Beginning in Summer 2023, some of this funding will pay for free swim lessons for North
Portland residents at Pier and Peninsula outdoor pools.

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

An outreach and recruitment coordinator has been hired to strategically increase staffing levels within the Aquatics program. 

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 1.16%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

 Appropriation Details

Fund Transfers - Revenue $7,000,000

Total Revenue $7,000,000

Capital Outlay $7,000,000

Total Expense $7,000,000

 2023 Adopted Budget | Decision Package No. 13,692 - Approved: Repairs for Mt. Scott Communit

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Partially Implement

Amount Spent: $0

Equity Impacts:

Service Impacts:

Implementation Status:

Prior Year Comment: This package was originally $9.2MM. This $7MM funding has been added to P00805 and will be incorporated into
that Project Budget. The $2.2MM O'Bryant Square funding was removed from the package in a budget amendment.

3/8/2023 Update: The project is in for permit review and is anticipated to bid for construction in summer 2023.

Performance Measure Name Intended Results Actual Results

no original intended results

 Update Information

Performance Discussion:

Recruitment Status:

Changes or Challenges:

Contract Status:

 Performance

Percent Complete 0.00%



City of Portland

Spring BMP Deliverable No. 4 | Decision Package Update Report Run Date: 3/16/23

Portland Parks & Recreation Run Time: 4:52:43 PM

Package Description:

This package requests a one-time $2.2 million General Fund discretionary appropriation for the redevelopment and activation of the
currently closed O’Bryant Square. This request backfills the funding that was allocated to the project in the FY 2022-23 Proposed Budget,
but which was reallocated in the Adopted Budget to the Bureau of Transportation to demolish the existing garage structure on the park
site. At the time of the transfer, Commissioner Rubio’s staff made clear to the Mayor’s office and the other council offices that the
expectation was that the initial capital funding be reallocated at the earliest possible date. As such, PP&R was directed to request these
funds in the FY 2022-23 Fall BMP by Commissioner Rubio’s office. 

The related Budget Note states: “The Approved Budget allocated funding to the Parks Bureau to support redevelopment of O’Bryant
Square. This amendment transfers $2.2 million of that funding from Portland Parks and Recreation Parks Capital Improvement Program
Fund to the Portland Bureau of Transportation Operating Fund to fund and increase program expenses associated with the garage
demolition of O’Bryant Square. PP&R and PBOT are directed to work together to release a bid regarding the demolition so that the site is
ready for parks improvements once the demolition is complete. Update Attachments B, C, and E to reflect this change.”  

 Appropriation Details

Fund Transfers - Revenue $1,000,000

Miscellaneous $0

Total Revenue $1,000,000

Capital Outlay $1,000,000

Total Expense $1,000,000

 2023 Fall BMP | Decision Package No. 14,391 - O'Bryant Square

Status Date: 03/08/2023

DP Status: Partially Implement

Amount Spent: $0

Equity Impacts:

The central city O’Bryant Square Plaza and programming would serve the entire region. The programming and design intent is to create a
welcoming plaza and public space for all Portlanders. The redevelopment project will create opportunities for certified COBID professional
design consultant firms, community engagement firms and construction companies to compete for the work. Procurement of these
services would be done through an equity-centered lens.

Service Impacts:

The long-time central city O’Bryant Square Plaza has been closed for over five years due to a failing underground parking structure
located below the public plaza. This funding would leverage $3 million in allocated system development charges (SDCs) to redevelop the
Square after the garage demolition is completed by PBOT and ultimately add additional capacity to the Parks system. This work is in its
initial phases; this funding will allow the bureau to proceed with outreach and design. Additional funding will be necessary to complete the
project. 

Implementation Status:

3/8/2023 Update. 

$1,000,000 was approved in FY23 Fall BMP. The public engagement phase of the project has started, in partnership with the Portland
Parks Foundation.  The necessary demolition of the existing parking garage, located under the square, has finalized contract negotiations
and is mobilizing to begin construction.  Anticipated date for demolition to end and blank open space parcel to remain is September 2023.

 Update Information

Contract Status:

Percent Complete 0.00%
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